
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

December 8, 2022 

Board of Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of an Amendment increasing funding for a Non-Federal Subrecipient Grant with 
Northwest Family Services for Youth Focused System Diversion, Homelessness Prevention, 

and Rapid Re-Housing Services. Amendment value is  $55,200. Grant value is now $216,200. 
Funding is through the State of Oregon, Housing and Community Services!Department.  

No County General Funds are involved. 

Purpose/Outcomes Approval of Amendment #5, which extends the eligible grant 
expenditure period by one year to June 30, 2023, and adds $55,200 in 
additional funds during the extended expenditure period to continue 
System Diversion, Homelessness Prevention, and Rapid Re-Housing 
Services.   

Dollar Amount and Fiscal 
Impact 

Adds $55,200 in additional funds for a new total value not to exceed 
$216,200. 

Funding Source State of Oregon Housing and Community Services Department, 
Homeless Response and Prevention Services (HRPS) funds.  
No County General Funds. 

Duration The amendment is effective upon signature, with an eligible grant 
expenditure period of July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023.   

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

The original agreement and Amendment #1 were approved under H3S 
signature authority in 2018 and 2019.  Amendment #2 was approved by 
the Board on 10-8-20.  Amendment #3 was approved by the Board on 
1-6-22.  Amendment #4 was approved by the Board on 6-2-22.
Item at County issues: 12-6-22

Strategic Plan Alignment 1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy,
and secure communities.
2. This item aligns with the County’s Performance Clackamas goals by
assisting at-risk or homeless youth to maintain housing or be rapidly re-
housed.

Counsel Review Date of Counsel Review: 10-17-22 
Andrew Naylor 

Procurement 
Review 

1. Was the item processed through Procurement?   No
2. If no, provide a brief explanation: The item is a Grant Amendment.

Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Social Services Director (503)655-8641 
Agreement Number H3S# 8956 

BACKGROUND: 
The Social Services Division (SSD) of the Health, Housing, and Human Services Department requests 
the approval of Amendment #5 with Northwest Family Services (NWFS) for Youth Focused System 
Diversion, Homelessness Prevention, and Rapid Re-Housing Services.  This program assisted eight 
homeless youth households in the fiscal year 2021-2022. 



  Staff Report, Page 2 

 
Amendment #5 extends the eligible grant expenditure period by one year to June 30, 2023, and adds 
$55,200 in additional funds for a new total value not to exceed $216,200.  
 
Finance Grants has approved the extension of the agreements under exigent circumstances per the 
County Grants Manual policy.  Eventually, the administration of the funds for this agreement will be 
held by the new Housing & Community Development Division (HCD) when sufficient business services 
infrastructure is in place.  This agreement will be administered by the Social Services Division through 
June 30, 2023, to ensure the continuity of services. 
 
This Grant Amendment was approved by County Counsel and is effective upon signature by all 
parties. The original grant award and previous amendments were made under a County issued Notice 
of Funding Opportunity with additional funder-approved extensions.  NWFS is approved by the State 
of Oregon Housing and Community Services Department (OHCS) as a non-federal sub-recipient, and 
further funder approval from OHCS is not required on the extension of this grant award for system 
diversion, homelessness prevention, and rapid re-housing. 
 
The Amendment will allow an eligible grant expenditure period of July 1, 2022, to June 30, 2023.   
No County General Funds are required. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board approval of this Grant Amendment and authorization for Tootie Smith, Board 
Chair, to sign.   
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing & Human Services Department  
 
Attachment: 
Non-Federal Subrecipient Grant Amendment #5, H3S#8956 
 





















11/16/2022







COVER SHEET 

☐ New Agreement/Contract

☐ Amendment/Change/Extension to ________________

☐ Other ___________________

Originating County Department:  

Other party to contract/agreement: 

Document Title: 

After filing please return to: 

☐ Procurement

If applicable, complete the following: 

Board Agenda Date/Item Number: 

☐ County Admin


	#4 NWFS for Youth Focused 12.8.22 Staff Report-Q.pdf
	#4 NWFS for Youth Focused 12.8.22 Amendment.pdf
	Signature Page
	#4 NWFS for Youth Focused 12.8.22 Cover Sheet.pdf

	New AgreementContract: Off
	AmendmentChangeExtension to: On
	Amendment Text: H3S #8956
	Other: Off
	Other Text: 
	Originating County Department: H3S Social Services
	Other party to contractagreement: Northwest Family Services
	Description: Approval of a Non-Federal Subrecipient Grant Amendment to Northwest Family Services for Youth Focused System Diversion, Homelessness Prevention, and Rapid Re-Housing Services. Dollar Increase of $55,200 for a New Agreement Total of $216,200. Funding by the State of Oregon, Housing, and Community Services Department. No County General Funds are involved.

	After recording please return to: H3S Director's Office
	County Admin: Off
	Procurement: Off
	Board Agenda Date: 12/8/2022
	Print Form: 
	Clear: 


